AARYA
  SEASON 1
 EPISODE - 6
DIRECTED BY WRITTEN BY
RAM MADHVANI SANDEEP SHRIVASTAVA
SANDEEP MODI ANU SINGH CHOUDHARY
VINOD RAWAT
PRODUCED BY CREATED FOR INDIA BY
RAM MADHVANI RAM MADHVANI
AMITA MADHVANI SANDEEP MODI
ENDEMOL SHINE INDIA
1st December, 2019
SWA Registration Number: 108717539571
Copyright
Equinox Features Pvt. Ltd
140, Famous Cine Building,
20, Dr. E. Moses Road, Mahalaxmi,
Mumbai - 400 011, INDIA
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
INT. ADI’S ROOM /TEJ’S OFFICE. DAY.6.1/1A 6.1/1A
Aarya is checking Adi’s fever with a digital thermometer
while Poonam is sponging him. Aarya’s phone rings. She takes
the call while reading the temperature.
We intercut between Aarya’s home and Tej’s office.

loonga.
Khan gets up and leaves. Sangram calls after him.
SANGRAM
Boyfriend ko ghar le aaya hai tu,
ye baat teri maa ko toh maalum
nahin hogi?
Khan loses it. He paces back to Sangram and socks him hard
even before Sangram can finish his sentence. Sangram gets up
and picks the chair to hit him. They get into a fight. The
jail staff runs and intervenes.
STAFF 1
Sir... Sir... Chhorh deejiye sir...
Hamaari naukri chali jaayegi sir.
Finally they are separated, still glaring at each other with
murderous eyes.
EXT. LAXMI MISHTHAAN BHANDAR. DAY.6.7 6.7
Aarya is carefully parking her car next to Indrajeet’s.
As she comes out, A Pigeon drops shit on Indrajeet’s car.
Indrajeet who was having a paan, rushes to clean his car
AARYA

Bob responds, and immediately pushes her away.
BOB
Tumhari Maasi... bula rahi hai.
Bob walks out of the room, and Aru keeps looking in his
direction, foolishly besotted.
ARU (V.O.) (CONT'D)
19.
Regd. with SWA Reg: 108717544671 © Equinox Features Pvt Ltd
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
EXT. BOB SOUNDARYA’S HOUSE. DAY.6.14 6.14
We catch Bob and Soundarya mid-conversation. Bob looks
serious while Soundarya is laughing.
BOB
Come on babe, mazaak nahin hai ye.

Chori ho gayi. (sigh) Paisa paisa
jodke khareedi thi woh gaadi.
Insurance bhi nahin karaya tha.
AARYA
Meri jaan pehchaan hai Insurance
company mein. Main kuch karti hu
Indra.
INDRAJEET
Par woh Illegal hai naa
Aarya looks really sympathetic.
AARYA
Par hum bhi toh dost hai naa.
Chaliye main aapka mood theek karti
hu
Indrajeet looks ambivalent, but then he follows her.
INT. LAXMI MISHTHAAN BHANDAR. DAY.6.19 6.19
We see Aarya and Indrajeet seated across a table. They are
both having lassi. Aarya notices Lassi on his face, and tries
to wipe it off. Indrajeet stopes her hand. He is embarrassed.
INDRAJEET

INDRAJEET
Nahin. Matlab haan. Aap... Mohalle
ke bahar tak chhorh deejiye.
24.
Regd. with SWA Reg: 108717544671 © Equinox Features Pvt Ltd
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
Aarya smiles and looks at the glass. Indrajeet picks the
lassi glass and does a bottoms up. Then he looks at Aarya.
And Aarya too holds that look. That meaningful look.
EXT/INT. OLD FORT ROAD/ CAR. DAY.6.20 6.20
We see Aarya driving and Indrajeet seated next to her on the
passenger seat. “Loote koi mann ka nagar banke mera saath”.
Aarya and Indrajeet exchange looks with each other.
INDRAJEET
Bohot achcha collection hai.
AARYA
Tej ke favourite gaano mein se ek
hai
EXT. OLD FORT. DAY6.21/21A 6.21/21A
We see Aarya and Indrajeet seated side by side. A papad
seller walks past with the papads.
INDRAJEET
Achchha hai yahaan... Jyada Bheed

 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
EXT. SAVARDA HIDEOUT. DUSK / NIGHT. 6.23 6.23
Jawahar is closing the gate of his house. He sees Daulat
arrive in his car outside. Jawahar looks at him and smiles.
He knows something is amiss. He quickly scampers and jumps
the gate and runs inside the house again.
Daulat too jumps the wall and runs in. He looks around.
Cannot see Jawahar anywhere. Till he looks at the wall.
Jawahar hangs by the wall, precariously.
JAWAHAR
Atak gaya. Haath dede.
Daulat brings him out and punches him.
INT. PALLAVI’S PG/HOSTEL. NIGHT6.24/24A 6.24/24A
Pallavi is walking up the stairs when her phone rings.
Pallavi begins to walk inside the dingy corridor. It’s a low-
end PG, with clothesline hanging on both sides of the
corridor.

Sab bataonga. Par abhi nahin. Rupal
aa gayi hai.
(hangs up)
Rupal, Pallavi’s room-mate walks in. Pallavi is scared. She
rushes to the window and sees outside. She can see no-one
around. She is scared.
28.
Regd. with SWA Reg: 108717544671 © Equinox Features Pvt Ltd
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
INT. SAVARDA HIDEOUT. NIGHT.6.25 6.25
A punch falls on a face and blood oozes out. We pull out to
reveal that it’s Jawahar who’s been hit and it’s Daulat who
has hit him. Daulat stands towering over Jawahar who sits on
a stool.

JAWAHAR (CONT’D)
Kuchh na haasil hoga tanne iss
majnoogiri se.
Silence for a moment. One more solid punch and Jawahar goes
flying off the stool. Daulat walks up to him and lifts him up
by his collar, drags him and makes him sit on the stool
again. Before Daulat can sit on the chair again, Jawahar
sings...
JAWAHAR (CONT’D)
Haan. Maine hee bheja tha puliya pe
voh aadmi. Maine hee dhamki dilaayi
thi Aarya ko. Bhai tanne meri haalt
ka pataa na hai.
Jawahar cries folding his hands begging Daulat to show some
mercy. Daulat looks at him. A cold look.
INT. JAIL. NIGHT6.26 6.26
Outside the visitors area of the jail, a constable stands,
keeping a close guard. He looks in the direction of the
corridor, and then tries to peer through his shoulder, as if
to see what’s going inside.

hee bolna.
HINA
Tu sach bol raha hai Sangram?
SANGRAM
(pushes her away)
Tujhe kya lagta hai? Itne saalon se
jaanti hai mujhe. You really think
ki main apni behen ke husband ko...
Still in his lap, Hina gently holds Sangram’s cuffed hands.
HINA
Toh phir teri bail kyun nahin ho
rahi Sangram? Is it more serious
than it normally is?
Silence. Sangram looks at Hina, his eyes trying to make sense
of this new conspiracy theory.
INT. PALLAVI'S PG/HOSTEL - NIGHT6.26A 6.26A
Pallavi’s room-mate is asleep. Pallavi is sitting in Razai.
Her phone rings. It is the unknown caller again. Pallavi in
two minds to pick it or not. She does, scared.
PALLAVI

Pallavi goes numb. Scared, she Pallavi hangs up. She is
breathing hard, unsure of where to go, or whom to call. Her
phone rings again.
PALLAVI
Kya chahiye tumhein?
BLACKMAILER
Ek chotta sa kaam karna hai. Ekdum
chotta. Karegi toh accha hai. Ek
pendrive hai, tere boyfriend ke
ghar pe. Uske baap ki hai.
Silve/Gray color ki. Kahan milegi,
manne na pata. Nikaal ke le aayegi
toh accha hai. Tere liye aur mere
liye bhi. Kal milegi na usko?
Pallavi keeps hearing it, scared.
INT. HIDEOUT. NIGHT6.27 6.27
Jawahar falls on the floor as Daulat hits him and he is
still. Flat on his stomach. Daulat pushes him with his foot.
Jawahar’s limp body turns over. He looks unconscious. Daulat
looks at Jawahar and moves away a cigarette dangling between
his lips. He walks a few feet away towards a window. He is
thinking. Then he reaches out to his pistol. He looks at the
pistol. And cocks it.
Suddenly he is hit hard on his head from behind with a rod.
Daulat falls. We reveal... Jawahar standing behind him with a
metal rod in his hand. He drops the rod and walks out taking
unsteady steps.
INT. PHARMA COMPANY. DAY.6.28 6.28
Aarya is in her cabin. She tries calling Daulat. Can’t get
through. Aarya dials Jawahar’s number. It is out of network
zone. Aarya disconnects.
I/E. AARYA’S HOUSE. TEJ’S STUDY./LIVING ROOM DAY.6.29 6.29
Pallavi walks in scared from the big gate of the house. The
guards look at her. She is tensed. A door opens and Veer and
Pallavi walk in. Pallavi suddenly breaks into an acted smile.
She and Veer get into Tej’s study. They get into a lip lock

PALLAVI
Kuch songs laayi thi. Pen drive
hai?
VEER
Bluetooth kar lo na?
PALLAVI
Ummm... nahin, I like it old
school.
We stay with Pallavi who is tensed. She scans the room. She
walks to the door to make sure that there’s nobody and sees
Veer stepping out.
Hurriedly she steps back into the room and begins her search.
She pulls all the drawers of the table one after the other.
Rummages through the contents. She is looking for the pen
drive.
INT. AARYA’S HOUSE/CAR. DAY.6.30 6.30
Aarya drives into her home compound. As she pulls over, she
punches a number on her mobile. She waits for the call to
connect but no luck. She types a message for Daulat... Where
are you? Please call. She then gets out of the car.
INT. AARYA’S HOUSE. TEJ’S STUDY. DAY.6.31 6.31
Pallavi finds a box and opens it. The box has many tidbits
and also some pen drives. Pallavi has no idea which pen drive
is the one she’s looking for. She looks sideways and finds a
laptop on the study table.

At this precise moment the door opens and Aarya walks in.
Aarya is surprised to see Pallavi in the study. Nervous as
hell Pallavi gets up saying...
PALLAVI
Hello Aunty... Veer coffee lene
gaya hai.
Before Aarya can say anything Pallavi’s phone rings. Pallavi
takes the call.
PALLAVI (CONT’D)
Hi... Hello... Hello...
Pretending to get better reception Pallavi steps out of the
room and continues to walk till she is out of the house.
Aarya finds it a bit weird. She comes to the window and finds
Pallavi meet Veer at the gate. Veer is on Pallavi’s scooty.
He’s got coffee for Pallavi.
EXT. AARYA'S HOUSE. DRIVEWAY. DAY.6.31A 6.31A
At the gate...
VEER
Kahaan jaa rahi ho?
PALLAVI

PALLAVI
Later!
Veer stands there confused. He looks back at the house and
sees Aarya at the window.
33.
Regd. with SWA Reg: 108717544671 © Equinox Features Pvt Ltd
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
INT. AARYA'S HOUSE.TEJ’S STUDY/LIVING ROOM. DAY6.31B 6.31B
Aarya is puzzled. We stay on Aarya.
EXT. APPU’S CRECHE. DAY.6.32 6.32
**OMITTED**
INT. BACKYARD. EVENING.6.33 6.33
We see Pallavi come out of a backgate to smoke. The music
leak from the party can be heard in the background. As

Maaf karein.
Her father hangs up. Pallavi is in tears.
PALLAVI
Please mere ghar waalon ko involve
mat karo. Main try kar rahi hoon.
Everyone around is looking at her. Pallavi is in tears.
34.
Regd. with SWA Reg: 108717544671 © Equinox Features Pvt Ltd
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
EXT. KHAN’S OFFICE. DAY.6.34/34A 6.34/34A
We open on Khan talking to a journalist on TV. Bhairon Singh
and other subordinates are watching the interview.
JOURNALIST
Matlab yahi afeem dawa bhi hai aur

HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
KHAN
No, sir.
This time he looks up again. Bhairon is standing with a badly
bruised Jawahar. Khan is surprised. He walks out without a
salute.
KHAN’S SUPERIOR
Khan! Salute?
Khan salutes, but then rushes out.
CONSTABLE
Sir... Yeh toh hadd hee ho gayi.
DIG DOGRA
Iska time over samjho.
INT. AARYA’S ROOM. ARU’S ROOM. NIGHT.6.36/36A 6.36/36A
Aarya steps out of the bathroom in her bathrobe. Aru comes
and informs:
ARU
Mamaa... Maya Aunty aayi hain.

No need. JUST LET IT BE! I made a
big mistake. Aap se poochhnaa he
nahin tha. I should have known
better.
AARYA
Itni kya badi baat ho gayi? What’s
wrong with you Aru?
ARU
Yeah right. What’s wrong with me!
Wow! You are such a bitch.
Aarya can’t take it and slaps Aru. Aru is shocked. She holds
her cheek and speaks through her tears.
ARU (CONT’D)
Bas yahi baaki tha. Thank you.
Aru runs out of the room crying. Aarya looks guilty as hell.
INT. AARYA’S HOUSE. LIVING ROOM. NIGHT.6.37 6.37
LATER IN THE NIGHT. Aru is having her dinner at the dining
table. She gets up the moment Aarya joins her at the table.
Aarya looks hurt. As Aru goes past her, Aarya holds Aru’s
hand.
AARYA
Aru... I’m really sorry bete. I
shouldn’t have...
Aru cuts her off.
ARU
But you did.
Aru walks off and goes inside. We stay on Aarya. She starts
to eat but finds it very difficult. She drops her head as she
holds it with both her hands. After a few seconds she looks
up. Her eyes are brimming with tears. She picks her plate and
puts it away, on the kitchen counter.
INT. AARYA’S HOUSE/ARU’S ROOM. NIGHT.6.38 6.38
**OMITTED**
39.
Regd. with SWA Reg: 108717544671 © Equinox Features Pvt Ltd
RMF - A
ARYA S
1 -
 S
HOOTIN
G D
RAFT
INT. AARYA’S HOUSE. ADI’S ROOM. NIGHT.6.39 6.39
Aarya lies down next to Adi on the bed. Her eyes moist, she
holds his son for reassurance, for comfort.
ADI
Didi aapse itnaa kyon ladti hai,
Mamma?
AARYA
Tum bade ho jaaoge toh tum bhi
ladoge mujhse.
ADI
Main kabhi bada nahin hounga Mamma.
Promise.
Aarya can’t help but smile. This is probably the best moment
of her day. She gently kisses Adi and switches off the light.
INT. ARU’S ROOM/BOB SOUNDARYA’S HOUSE. NIGHT.6.40/40A 6.40/40A
The lights come on and Aru sits up on the bed. She picks her
phone from the side table. After a moment’s contemplation she
scrolls through her contact list and stops at Bob’s name.
INTERCUT

No need. Not at this hour.
BOB
I’m really tired Aru. Can we talk
tomorrow?
ARU
Just for 5 minutes.
BOB
I’m kind of... dozing off. I’ll
call you tomorrow. Good Night.
Bob disconnects. We hear the click on Aru’s face. Aru sits
there looking numb for a bit.
Intercut with Bob who looks distracted as Soundarya switches
off the phone and reaches out to kiss him.
INT. AARYA’S HOUSE. ADI’S ROOM. NIGHT6.40B 6.40B
Intercut with Aarya who is staring at the ceiling.
INT. ARU’S ROOM. NIGHT6.40C 6.40C
Back to Aru. She switches off her phone and tosses it away.
She puts money in her pocket.
EXT. AARYA’S HOUSE. DRIVEWAY. NIGHT6.40D 6.40D
Aru walks out of the house. She picks the matchbox from the
table of the guard.
GUARD
Didi, jyada duur mat jaana.
EXT. AARYA’S HOUSE. ROAD. NIGHT.6.41 6.41
Aru steps out of the gate on the pretext of smoking. And then
she notices that the guards are not seeing. She walks away.
She walks alone. Ear plugs on. She then takes a turn. Her
house receding in the background. Her back to camera. A car